Oklahoma State University
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

20

Income Taxes

As a state institution of higher education, the income of the University is generally exempt from
federal and state income taxes under Section 115(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar
provision of state law.  However, the University is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated
business taxable income.  As a department of the University, the University Athletics Program is
also exempt from income taxes.

Changes in Accounting Principle

In 2022, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.  This Statement requires
recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities that previously were classified as operating leases
and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources.  It establishes a single model for
lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset.

As a result of the implementation, the following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2021
were restated:

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position

Noncurrent Assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation  $  439,183,091  $   439,021,094  $   161,997

Current Liabilities
Current portion lease liability   77,377   -   77,377

Noncurrent Liabilities
Accrued interest payable   57   -   57
Lease liability   85,277   -   85,277

Net Position
Invested in capital assets, net of debt   378,533,649   378,534,363   (714)

Statement of Revenues, Expectations, and Changes in Net Position

Operating Expenses
Other operating expense  $   9,065,314  $   9,157,608  $   (92,294)
Depreciation and amortization   16,147,343   16,055,146   92,197

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest expense   (878,270)   (877,459)   (811)

Intercollegiate Athletics Program Accounts of
Oklahoma State University
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

21

The University Athletics Program also restated Note 5 and Note 8 as a result of the implementation.

Note 2: Cash and Cash Equivalents

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the net carrying amount of the University Athletics Program’s cash and
cash equivalents was $5,042,622 and $3,494,479, respectively, of which all were held within the
University’s combined cash and cash equivalents except for $920,000 and $520,000, respectively,
which was held with a financial institution for procuring team travel.